IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SIERRA GP LLC, SIERRA RESOURCES,	:
INC., THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON	:
TRUST COMPANY, N.A., SARAH W.	:
BRYANT, ROBERT P. GRAY, RICHARD	:
T. HANSON, ELIZABETH F. PRINCE,	:
and JOHN W. REYNOLDS,	: No. 31, 2016
	÷
	: Court Below:
Appellants,	:
	:
	: Court of Chancery
ν.	: of the State of Delaware
	:
	:
	: C.A. No. 12871-CS
	:
NORTH CAROLINA POLICE RETIREMENT	:
FUND, individually and	:
derivatively on behalf of SIERRA	:
PROPERTIES LP,	:
Appellee.	

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF

Filed by Team P Counsel for the Plaintiff-Below Appellee February 3, 201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
STATEMENT OF FACTS
ARGUMENT
I. The Court of Chancery was Correct in Determining that Section
11.01 of the Indenture, per se, violates Delaware law
A. Question Presented 5
B. Scope of Review5
C. Merits of Argument 6
1. The "dead hand" proxy put is unreasonable under Unocal enhanced
review analysis6
i. The Board of Sierra Resources did not satisfy Prong 1 of the
Unocal analysis 8
ii. The Board of Sierra Resources did not satisfy Prong 2 of the
Unocal analysis 9
2. The "dead hand" proxy put violated the good faith and fair
dealing standard inherent in business transactions
II. The Court of Chancery was Correct in Determining that Sierra
Resources owes a fiduciary duty to the North Carolina Police
Retirement Fund

1. Sierra Resources owes a fiduciary duty of loyalty to Sierra LP because Sierra Resources maintains total control of the general partner of Sierra LP.14 i. The LLC and LP legal entities created by Sierra Resources for the purpose of engaging in transactions and limiting liability do not limit its fiduciary duties to the limited partnership and to its limited partner, because it retains control over the limited partnership.15 ii. Sierra Resources owes fiduciary duties to NCPRF because Sierra Resources performed all of the management functions and 2. The individual directors of Sierra Resources engaged in an unfair, self-dealing transaction for which courts traditionally hold individual corporate general partners liable. 16 i. The directors of Sierra Resources engaged in a self-dealing transaction because they used control over Sierra LP's property to their personal advantage, at the expense of the limited ii. Many courts have held directors of corporate general partners personally liable for breach of fiduciary duty by the

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Delaware Supreme Court Cases

Delaware Chancery Court Cases

Barbieri v. Swing-N-Slide Corp., No. 14239, 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 9 (Del.

LEXIS 139 (Del. Ch. May 8, 2015) 23 San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharm., Inc., 983 A.2d 304 (Del. Ch. 2009) 11, 14, 15, 16 Wallace v. Wood, 752 A.2d 1175, 1182 (Del. Ch. 1999).....17, 18, 20, 21

Other Cases

In re Integrated Resources Inc., Case No. 90-B-10411 (CB) (Bankr.	
S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 1990)2	2
Remenchik v. Whittington, 757 S.W.2d 836 (Tex. Ct. App. 1988)2	2
Tobias v. First City National Bank and Trust Co., 709 F. Supp. 1266	
(S.D.N.Y. 1989)	2
